Decision No. gqqs 2
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THAE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter ¢f the Application of )
SOUTZERN CALIFORNIA ECISON COMPANY g
for a certificate that present and
future public convenience and neces- g
sity require or will require the con-
struction and operation by applicant )  Application No. 44419
of a new steam electric zenerating

wit, To be kuown as Unit No. 3, at

its El Segundo Steam Station, to-

gether with other appurtenances to

be used in connection with said

station.

OPINION AND ORDER

Applicant's Request

Southern California Edison Company f£iled the above-entitled
application on May 3, 1962, requesting a certificate of public con-
venience and necessity to constxuct and operate at its EZ1 Segundo

Steam Station, in the City of El Segundo, an electric generating

unit to be kmown as Unit No. 3, together with related stfﬁctures,

equipment, and facilities, including certain transmission lines and
terainal facilities at nearby transunission substations.

Prior Authorization

Pursuant to the authority contained in Decision‘No. 50132
in Application No. 35152, applicant constructed and placed in com-
mercial operation in May, 1955, the f{ixrst turbine generator unit at
its El Segundo Steam 3tation, Unit No. 1, rated at 156,250 kilowatts.

Subsequently, pursuant to the authority contained in Decision




2. o229 - @ -

No. 51757, in First Supplemental Application No. 35152, applicant
constructed and placed in commexrcial operation in August, 1955,

Z1 Segundo Steam Statiom Unit No. 2, also rated at 156,250 kilo-

wates.

Proposed Plant Addition

Unit No. 3, as proposed, will be located mext tofUnit
No. 2 at the ELl Segundo Steam Statiomn. The unit will have a tur-
bine generator set rating of 325,000 kilowatts, resulting in a total
station rating of 637,500 kilowatts. The turbine genmerator will
be of the cross compound type. Steam will be supplied by a single
boiler having a capacity of 2,490,000 lbs. of steam ?er hour at a
throttle pressuzxe of 2400 lbs. per sq. in. and 1050 degrees
Fahrenheit, with reheat to 10C0 degrees. The unit will be designed
as an outdoor type with centralized and automated control facili-
ties. Applicant anticipates that natural gas will be burmed but
provision will be made for the altermate dburning of fuel oil. In
order to make the output of the new unit available to its integrated
system, applicant proposes to install additional transmission ter-
minal faciiities at its Bl Zezunde Steam Scation and Zl Nido and
La Fresa substations and to reconductor the 220,000-volt

transmission liaes between El Segundo Steam Scation and tchese two

substations. Applicant states that the use of Unit No. 3 will be

required mo later than September 1, 1964, and that the major physical
construction should de commenced by mid-July, 1962,

Estimated Plant Costs

Exhibit No. III submitted withk the application shows the

estimated cost of coustructing Unit No. 3, including general




overheads, to be $44,5625,000 oxr approximately $137 pexr kilowatt.
This comparxes favorably with the cost per kilowatt of the first two
units constructed at the El Segurndo Steam Station as well as with
the cost of other recent steam units installed on the Edison system.
The total cost and cost per kilowatt of the El Segundo Steam Sta-
tion, including all three units, may be summarized as follows:

Plant Dollars
Plant Capacicy KXW Capital Cost per KW

Units 1 and 2 312,500 $ 42,710,000 $ 137
Unit 3 325,000 44,625,000 137
Total 637,500 $ 87,335,000 $ 137

In addition to the above costs, the estimated cost of the
transmission lines and the terminal facilities at £1 Nido and La
Fresa Substations is stated to be $2,433,000.

Annual Operating Costs

Applicant's estimated annual costs of operation for Unit

No. 3 may be summarized as follows:

Expenses (Total=Unit No. 3)*

- Fuel (present price levels) $ 5,555,000
Other operation and maintenance 315,000
Depreciation (straight lime) 1,114,000
Income Taxes (curreant rates) 1,100,0C0

Ad Valorem Taxes (current rates) 1,121,000

Return (average) 1,429,000
' Total  $10,634,000
*Assumes operation at 527 capacity factor using

gas fuel 75% of the time and oil fuel 257 of
the time,




4. 229 - YD

Sased on the foregoing assumptions, the estimated avex-

age total cost pexr kilowatt hour at the steam station, assuming
fuel at present price level, is 6.02 mills per kilowatt hour.
Assuming a prorated cost of fuel of 50 cents per million BIUs, the
estimated total cost is 7.44 wills per kilowatt hour. Detalls of
these estimated costs and estimates of coétS-at vaiying capacity
factors for Unit No. 3 aad for the entire El Segundo Steam Station
are contained in Zxhibit No. III.

Toad Srowth

Applicant's records and studies indicate that its net
system peak demand has increased from 2,504,000 kilowatts in 1956
to 3,780,000 kilowatts in 1961, and it is estimated it will increase
to 4,800,000 kilowatts in 1964 amd to 5,130,000 kilowatts in 1965.
Suring the same period the net system energy requirement has in-
creased from 13.76 billion kilowatt hours in 1956 to 20.87 billion
kilowatt hours in 1961, and it is estimated to increase to 26.55
billion kilowatt hours in 1964 and to 22.60 billiom kilowatt hours
in 1965. The growth rate compounded annually for the net system
peak demand rceflected in the above figures is 8.5% for the five-~
yeaxr recoxded period and 8.2/ for the four-year estimated period.

The tabulation below taken from Exhibit No. I shows
Sdicon's estimates of the system's net margins of available gener-
ating capacity over system peak demands at the time of annual peak
demand in December for each of the next four years, based on what

mey be considered as average hydroelectric gemerating conditions:




Net Margin Percent
Year Megawatts Net Margin

1962 668 16.2

1963 998 22.2

1564 868 17.9

1955 488 9.3
The above estimates reflect operating dates for the addition of
new generating capacity to the system according to the following
construction schedule for zuthorizcd and proposed electric genmex-
ating waits:

Operating Date Unit Capacity - KXW

June 1962 Alamitos No. 4 310,000

May 1963 gtiwanda No. 3 310,000

October 1963 Etiwanda No. 4 310,000

Septembexr 1964 El Segundo No. 3 325,000
I£ El Segundo Unit No. 3 is not installed in 1964, the system net
margin in December 1964 would be reduced to 11.2% or 543 megawatts.

The charts and tabulationms contained in Zxhibit No., I
show that if no generation is added on the Zdison system after
Ztiwanda No. & Unit in Octobexr, 1963, applicant, beginning in
September, 1964, would have to depend upon its older Long Beach
generating units to provide adequate spinning reserve.  Such older
plan; is normally kept on cold xeserve as a backup for spinning re-
sexve to be .used only for emexgencies.

taff Investigation

A Commission staff engineexr has submitted a memorandum

xeport covering his review of the application and of certain

additional information available in applicant's files. His xzeport




a. 64619 - P o

is hereby designated as Exhibit No. IV and wade a part of this
record. Sxidibit No. IV includes staff estimated load déﬁands winich
indicate tnat applicant's load estimates are comservative. It

also contains an analysis of unscheduled outages whica indicates
that probleus created by simulténeous unscineduled outages of yener-
ating units may be increasing and snould be reviewed by applicant.
it is the engineer's conclusion that a unit of at,leastABZS megawatt
capacity will be zwequired on applicant's system by Septembex 1, 1964.

Findings and Conclusions

Tae Commission concludes that in view of the evidence pre-
sented concerming the continuing growth in demand and energy re-
quirements that applicant is experiencing, the gemerating capacity
proposed herein will be needed to provide adequate and reasonable
electric service to the public within the area it sexves.

It is hexeby found as a fact that public convenience and
necessity require the comstruction, operation, maintenance and use
of Unit No. 3 of the Z1 Segundo Steam Station as deseribed in this
application.

The certificate of public convenience and necessity which
will issue herein is subject to the following provision of law:

That the Commission shall have no power to authorize the
capitalization of the certificate of public convenience
and necessity or the right to own, operate or emjoy such
certificate of public conmvenience and necessity in excess
of the amount (exclusive of amy tax or amnual charge)
actually paid to the State as a comsideratiom for the
issuance of such certificate of public convenience and
necessity or right. .

The action taken herein is for the issuance of a certifi-
cate of public convenience and necessity only and is not to-bde
considered as indicative of zmounts to be included in a fatuxec wate
base for the purpose of determining just and reasonable rates.

The Commission having considered the above-entitled zappli-
cation and being of the opinion that the application should be

granted, and that a public hearing thereon is not necessary; there-

fore,
-6-




: ol :
a. wizy - D

IT IS ZEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1. That a certificate of public convenience and mnecessity is
granted Southexn California Zdison Company to construct and operate
Unit No. 3 at EZl Segundo Steam Station, togethexr with wmodifications
and additions to its 220,000-volt transmission system, and other re-
lated equipment, facilitiés and appurtenances all as described in
the application.

2. That within one year following the date of completion,
Southern California Edison Company shall file with this Commission a
detailed statement of the capital cost of Unit No. 3 and related
equipment and facilities, including the associated transmission and
substation facilities.

3. The authorization herein granted will expire if not exer-
cised within three years from the effective date hereof.

The effective date of this oxrder shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

w% % , California, this —3/ [/

day of

A




